RM RM

Fair value

Available-for-sale financial assets, quoted shares in Malaysia

At beginning of financial year 162,470 162,470

Fair value change 301,730 -

At end of financial year 464,200 162,470

 (a) Financial assets classified as available-for-sale are measured at fair value and subsequently carried at fair value.
Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial assets classified as available-for-sale are
recognised directly in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains
and losses, until the financial asset is derecognised, at which time the cumulative gains or losses previously
recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified from equity to profit or loss.

 (b) At the end of the year, if the market price had been five percent (5%) higher or lower, higher or lower fair value
gains on financial assets will be recognised directly in other comprehensive income and the fair value of equity
instruments classified as available-for-sale will be higher or lower with all other variables held constant. The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the available-for-sale reserve of the Group:

 Group

2017 2016

RM RM

Available-for-sale reserve

- increase by 5% (2016: 5%) 23,210 3,693

- decrease by 5% (2016: 5%) (23,210) (3,693)

7. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

 Company

2017 2016

RM RM

At cost

Unquoted shares 168,000,006 -

MATANG BERHAD (1142377-X )

66

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017
cont’d

7. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

 (a) The details of the subsidiaries are as follows:-

Name of company
Country of

incorporation

Interest in equity held by

Company Subsidiary

2017 2016 2017 2016 Principal activities

% % % %

*Matang Holdings Berhad
(“MHB”)

Malaysia 100 - - - Engaged in investment
holding, management of
plantation estate and sales
of fresh fruit bunch.

Subsidiary of Matang
Holdings Berhad

*Matang Realty Sdn Bhd Malaysia - - 100 100 Engaged in property

[…]

(c) The ageing analysis of trade receivables of the Group is as follows:

 Group

2017 2016

RM RM

Neither past due nor impaired 482,665 454,575

  Receivables that are neither past due nor impaired

  Trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are creditworthy debtors with good payment records
with the Group.

  None of the trade receivables of the Group that are neither past due nor impaired have been renegotiated
during the financial year.

ANNUAL REPORT 2017

69

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017

cont’d

12. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

 Group  Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

RM RM RM RM

Cash and bank balances 17,792,619 1,626,745 13,542,737 20

Deposits with licensed banks 15,061,058 12,730,656 - -

32,853,677 14,357,401 13,542,737 20

 (a) Deposits with licensed banks of the Group have maturity period ranging from 1 month to 3 months (2016: 3
months) and with weighted average effective interest rate of 3.30% (2016: 3.80%) per annum.

 (b) All cash and bank balances are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia (‘RM’).

 (c) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate at the end of the reporting period, assuming that all other variables remain
constant, are as follows:

 Group

2017 2016

RM RM

Profit after tax

- if interest rate increases by 1% (2016: 1%) 114,464 96,753

- if interest rate decreases by 1% (2016: 1%) (114,464) (96,753)

 (d) For the purpose of the statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following as at the
end of each reporting period:

 Group  Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

RM RM RM RM

Cash and bank balances 32,853,677 14,357,401 13,542,737 20

Deposits with licensed bank (more than
three months) (24,000) (29,184) - -

32,829,677 14,328,217 13,542,737 20

MATANG BERHAD (1142377-X )

70

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017
cont’d

13. SHARE CAPITAL

 Group  Company

Number
of shares RM

Number
of shares RM

2017

Issued and fully paid up share capital

As at 1 July 120,000,204 60,000,022 200 20

Adjustment on acquisition of a subsidiary

- elimination of MHB’s share capital (120,000,004) (60,000,002) - -

Issuance of new ordinary shares

- for acquisition of MHB 1,680,000,056 168,000,006 1,680,000,056 168,000,006

- for Initial Public Offering (“IPO”)  130,000,000 13,000,000  130,000,000 13,000,000

As at 30 June 1,810,000,256 181,000,026 1,810,000,256 181,000,026

2016

Issued and fully paid up share capital

As at 30 June 120,000,204 60,000,022 200 20

 (a) On 14 November 2016, the issued and paid-up capital of the Company was increased from RM20 to
RM168,000,026 by way of issuance of 1,680,000,056 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each pursuant to
exchange of shares for the acquisition of the entire equity interest in MHB on the basis of 14 new shares for
every one (1) MHB share held.

 (b) On 13 January 2017, the issued and paid-up capital of the Company was increased from RM168,000,026 to
RM181,000,026 by way of issuance of 130,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each at issue price of
RM0.13 per ordinary share for cash pursuant to Initial Public Offering (“IPO”).